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RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF 
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 2012-008 
VAR2011-0004 - Beach Shell Inn Sign Variance 

 
WHEREAS, applicant Beach Shell Enterprises, LLC is requesting a variance from Section 30-
93(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code; and  
 

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP for the subject property is 19-46-24-
W2-0020B.0010 and the legal description of the subject property is Winkler Subdivision 
Block B Plat Book 8 Page 45 Lots 1, 2 & 3; and  
 
WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 2610 Estero Boulevard, Fort Myers Beach, FL  
33931 in the Commercial Resort zoning category of the Official Zoning Map and the 
“Boulevard’ category of the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of 
Fort Myers Beach, Florida; and   
 

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local 
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 14, 2012; and  
 

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of 
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all 
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC) 
Section 34-87. 
 

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA, 
as follows: 
 

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the 
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA 
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for 
consideration by the Town Council: 
 
The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a 
variance from Section 30-93(b) and Section 30-154(c) of the LDC, with any approval 
subject to the following conditions:  
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC 
Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs. 
 

2. The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the existing grade of the 
parking lot to the base of the sign is not to exceed 4’6” and the height to highest 
point on the sign must not exceed 9’ as depicted on Exhibit A. 
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3. Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable codes 
and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards. 
 

4. If the pool equipment, including the pool heater and exhaust, on the subject 
property is removed or replaced for any reason, this variance will expire.  The sign 
allowed by this variance must be removed within 30 days of the issuance of any 
demolition permit for the principal building.  If the building is destroyed or 
damaged by a natural disaster to the extent that it is rendered uninhabitable, then 
the sign must be removed within 30 days of the issuance of a demolition permit or 
within 30 days of the expiration of the federal, state, county, or local declaration of 
disaster, whichever comes first. Placement of signage in conjunction with 
redevelopment of the site must comply with all regulations in effect at the time of 
application for a permit. 
 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 
In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87 regarding 
consideration of eligibility for a variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make 
the following findings and reach the following conclusions: 
 

A.  There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that 
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis 
variance to protect public safety by not obstructing access to public utilities and fire 
protection facilities. 

 
B.  The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the 
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
C.  The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the 
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to 
the property in question. 

 
D.  The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
 
E.  The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it 
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
 

 
(Remainder of this page intentionally left blank) 
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The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member 
_____________________________ and seconded by LPA Member __________________________, and upon 
being put to a vote, the result was as follows: 
 
 
Joanne Shamp, Chair  AYE/NAY  Dan Andre, Member  AYE/NAY  

Al Durrett, Member  AYE/NAY      John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY 
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY  Alan Smith, Member   AYE/NAY 
Hank Zuba, Member           AYE/NAY 
 
 
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 14th day of AUGUST, 2012. 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
      Joanne Shamp, LPA Chair 
 
 
Approved as to legal sufficiency:   ATTEST: 
 
By: ______________________________________  By:_______________________________________ 
 Fowler, White, Boggs    Michelle Mayher 
 LPA Attorney      Town Clerk 
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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 

 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Sign Variance  
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR2011-0004 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: August 14, 2011 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Beach Shell Enterprises, LLC 
Morris-Depew Associates, authorized applicant 

  
Request: A variance from Sections 30-93(b) and 30-154(c), LDC  

 
Subject property: Winkler Subdivision 
 Block B 
 Plat Book 8 Page 45 
 Lots 1, 2 &3 
 
Physical Address: 2610 Estero Boulevard Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 
 
STRAP #:  19-46-24-W2-0020B.0010 

 
FLU:   Boulevard 

 
Zoning:   Commercial Resort (CR) 

 
Current use(s):  Hotel/Motel 

 
 Adjacent use, zoning and future land uses:  
 

North:  Estero Beach Club  
Residential Multifamily (RM) 
Boulevard 
 

South:   Single Family Residential 
Residential Multifamily (RM) 
Boulevard 
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East:    Estero Cove Condominium 

Residential Multifamily (RM) 
Boulevard 
 

 
West:     Single Family Residential 

Residential Multifamily (EC) 
Boulevard 

 
 

II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
Beach Shell Enterprises, LLC, has applied for a variance and relief from Section 30-93(b) 
and Section 30-154(c) of Chapter 30 – Signs, of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land 
Development Code.  
 
The subject property, measuring approximately .38 acres in size, contains a single story 
motel, developed originally under Lee County zoning over 40 years ago. The existing 
sign on site measures 16’ tall and 61 square feet in sign face area.  
 
On April 18, 2011 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01) 
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments included an 
amortization provision requiring that all non-conforming signs come into compliance 
by December 31, 2011.  
 
Beach Shell Enterprises applied for variance from Ordinance 11-01 in October 2011, 
well before the compliance deadline of December 2011. The applicant has been 
diligently working with Staff since that date to develop a solution that is the minimum 
variance that will relieve the applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by application 
of the current sign ordinance regulations.  
 
Analysis: 
The applicant is requesting relief from two sections of Chapter 30 and is proposing a 
new sign (See Exhibit A) that they assert is the minimum variance that will relieve them 
of the unreasonable burden caused by the current sign regulations..  
 
Monument signs are governed by Section 30-154(c) which states: 
 

Section 30-154(c) Monument signs may be elevated provided that the bottom of 
the sign is no more than eighteen (18) inches above the highest adjacent grade. 
The maximum height of a monument sign is five (5) feet.  

 
Street setbacks for monument signs are regulated by Section 30-93(b) which states: 
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Section 30-93(b) Street setbacks. No sign or portion of a sign shall be erected 
closer than three (3) feet to any sidewalk or bike path or street right-of-way unless 
eight (8) feet of vertical clearance is maintained.  

 
Section 30-153(b) establishes the sign face allowance per commercial establishment 
per parcel and states: 
 

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All signs 
located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as exempt 
signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the following sign 
area limitations. 

(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business 
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a 
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area. 
(2) For a parcel of land containing three (3) or more business 
establishments, each establishment shall be allowed a maximum of sixteen 
(16) square feet sign area. An additional thirty-two (32) square feet of sign 
area may be utilized to identify the commercial development. 
(3) The maximum sign area provided herein may be allocated among a 
combination of one (1) or more monument signs, projecting signs, and/or 
wall signs. 

 
The subject property is, therefore, entitled to 32 square feet of sign face area to 
advertise the Beach Shell Inn. This sign area can be allocated among a variety of 
different signs, provided that the total sign face area does not exceed 32 square feet.  
 
Exhibit A illustrates the applicant’s proposed new monument sign. As indicated on the 
plans, the bottom of the sign is elevated above the maximum allowed height of 18” as 
set forth in 30-154(c) to a height of 4’6”.  Exhibit A also shows an overall height of 9’ as 
measured from the adjacent grade, exceeding the code maximum of 5’.  
 
The applicant states in their narrative that the ‘exceptional or extraordinary 
circumstances’ inherent on the subject property are a result of the on-site development 
constraints, namely the existing pool heater and exhaust, existing fence (required to 
surround the pool heater) and the location of required parking spaces along the Estero 
Boulevard property line; as well as off-site constraints like existing utility poles, street 
signs, transit benches and way-finding devices. (See application for images.) They 
maintain that at 5’ tall a monument sign would not be visible around and among these 
obstacles.  
 
The applicant and Staff did work together over the course of many months to try and 
determine if another sign type, not requiring a variance, would meet their needs but 
after much discussion and consideration, a monument sign was determined to be the 
best fit. Similarly, an alternative location was also considered, however, even if the 
applicant was willing to give up a required parking space, the same obstacle of pool 
equipment and fencing would obscure the 5’ sign. 
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For the setback variance request, the only viable location due to the site constraints 
discussed previously would be if the proposed new sign is setback 0’ from the Estero 
Boulevard property line.  
 
Findings and Conclusions:  
Using the five decision making factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3), Staff 
recommends the following findings and conclusions: 
 

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are 
inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis 
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not essential 
to protect public policy; 
 
Staff agrees that pool equipment, which cannot be easily moved to another 
location on the subject property and requires a certain amount of clearance 
above the exhaust, is unique to the subject property. Additionally, the location of 
thsame pool equipment also required the sign setback to also be modified from 
3’ 0’ from Estero Boulevard.  Staff therefore recommends a finding that there are 
exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent and 
unique to the subject property and that it does justify the variance requested.  

 
b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the 

applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 
 

The subject property was platted in the 1930s and developed in the late 1950s, 
long before the codes and ordinances governing the property today were 
adopted. The sign, pool heater and required pool equipment fence were 
established on the subject property prior to the Town’s incorporation in 1995 
and prior to the adoption of Ordinance 11-01.  Staff therefore finds that the 
conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the applicant 
taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.  
 

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the applicant 
of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in question 
to his property.  

 
Town Council has already determined, by the passing of the amended sign 
ordinance, that monument signs meeting the requirements set forth in Chapter 
30 are safe and visible for both traffic and pedestrians. Staff cannot support a 
height variance based on recommendations and standards from the 
International Sign Association as suggested in the application.  
 
However, a monument sign meeting the height requirements of 30-154(c) and 
the setback requirements of 30-93(b) would be visible to traffic on Estero 
Boulevard only through gaps between the pickets of the existing fence and pool 
heater or between parked cars. With this in mind, the applicant worked 
diligently with Staff to determine a height and setback that would reflect the 
minimum variance necessary for the sign, taking into consideration the subject 
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property’s site constraints, specifically, the pool heater exhaust and critical 
parking spaces. After months of considering various different sign types, sign 
locations, location setbacks, etc, Staff is confident that the proposed sign height 
as depicted on Exhibit A and proposed sign location as depicted on Exhibit B is 
the minimum variance necessary to relive the unreasonable burden caused by 
the application of Chapter 30 of the LDC.  
 

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or 
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
The applicant is requesting relief from the sign height, 30-154(c) and sign 
setback, 30-93(b) requirements of Chapter 30 of the LDC. See Exhibits A & B. The 
current sign’s height (16’ tall) and sign setback (0’) is 3 times more than what is 
allowed under the current code, however, because of the unusual circumstances 
of the location of the pool equipment and heater exhaust as well as the required 
fence, a monument sign could not meet the height and locational limitations 
without severely limiting visibility. Allowing the sign to be proportionately taller 
and bringing it closer to the right-of-way line to make it visible above the 
existing pool exhaust, parking spaces, and fence appears to cause no detriment 
to the public welfare. Therefore, Staff finds that granting the variance would not 
be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.  
 

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 

 
With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent 
amortization period for conformity, numerous locations on the Beach have 
pursued variance requests from the new requirements. However, by the recent 
adoption of the amended sign ordinance Town Council has already addressed 
the issue of signs and has made a decision to enact and enforce a uniform sign 
code. Few other locations are evident along Estero Boulevard where pool 
equipment and required fencing abut the roadway.  The location of the pool 
heater, the clearance required for the exhaust, and the necessity of the fence 
enclosing that equipment are not general or recurrent.  Staff recommends the 
finding that the circumstances of the specific piece of property for which the 
variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it more 
reasonable or practical to amend the regulation. 

 
 

III. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance subject to conditions, including 
the requisite findings and conclusions for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87.  
Staff recommends that approval of the variance be subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Approval of this variance does not exempt the subject property from the LDC 

Section 30-55 permit requirements for signs. 
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2. The height of the sign, measured from the elevation of the existing grade of the 
parking lot to the base of the sign is not to exceed 4’6” and the height to highest 
point on the sign must not exceed 9’ as depicted on Exhibit A. 

 
3. Construction and/or remodeling of the sign must comply with all applicable 

codes and regulations, including building codes and lighting standards. 
 

4. If the pool equipment, including the pool heater and exhaust, on the subject 
property is removed or replaced for any reason, this variance will expire. The 
sign allowed by this variance must be removed within 30 days of the issuance of 
any demolition permit for the principal building.  If the building is destroyed or 
damaged by a natural disaster to the extent that it is rendered uninhabitable, 
then the sign must be removed within 30 days of the issuance of a demolition 
permit or within 30 days of the expiration of  the federal, state, county, or local 
declaration of disaster, whichever occurs first. Placement of signage in 
conjunction with redevelopment of the site must comply with all regulations in 
effect at the time of application for a permit. 
 

 
IV. CONCLUSION 
Approval of the requested variance will relieve the burden caused by application of LDC 
Sections 30-93(b) and 30-154(c) to the subject property, given the unusual and 
extraordinary conditions related to the location of the pool equipment, clearance 
requirements for the pool heater exhaust and the required pool equipment fence.  
These conditions appear to be unique to the subject property.  Staff submits that the 
burden on this property owner resulting from the dimensional limitations of LDC 
Section 30-154(c) is greater than the burden on other property owners given the 
unusual conditions on this particular piece of property.  Staff recommends APPROVAL 
of the requested variance, as conditioned. 
 
 
 
 
Exhibits: 
A – Applicant proposed sign  
B – Subject property Site Plan 
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